# 226338

# CH \$165

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2007

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Herbon Naturals, Inc.		05/14/2007	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SunOpta Inc.	
Street Address:	2838 Bovaird Drive West	
City:	Norval, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L7A 0H2	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2263385	HERBON
Registration Number:	2568747	HERBON
Registration Number:	2587013	ADVENTUROUS TINGLE
Registration Number:	2554439	HERBON CONTAINS ORGANIC ECHINACEA ADVENTUROUS TINGLE
Registration Number:	2439745	HERBON CONTAINS ORGANIC ECHINACEA
Registration Number:	2439746	HERBON CONTAINS ORGANIC ECHINACEA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: joan.graham@hbsr.com

Correspondent Name: John L. DuPre'

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003541 FRAME: 0815

900076849

Address Line 2: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.
Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1022.0166-000

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: John L. DuPre'

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133

Address Line 2: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.

Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 John L. DuPre'

 Signature:
 /John L. DuPre'/

 Date:
 05/15/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=10220166ConfAsg#page1.tif source=10220166ConfAsg#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003541 FRAME: 0816

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Herbon Naturals, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, and having its principal place of business at 160-6691 Elmbridge Way, Richmond, British Columbia V7C 4N1 Canada (hereinafter called SELLER) was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, as specified in "EXHIBIT A" attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, SunOpta Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, and having its principal place of business at 2838 Boyaird Drive West, Norval, Ontario L7A 0H2 CANADA (hereinafter called BUYER) acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to certain assets and properties of SELLER, including said trademarks; and

WHEREAS, SELLER has agreed to execute such additional instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm said acquisition of certain assets by BUYER.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as for other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. SELLER, hereby confirms that it did on January 1, 2007 sell, assign, transfer and set over to BUYER, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of SELLER in and to said trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the date of the acquisition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SELLER has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, all effective the first day of January, 2007.

Herbon Naturals, Inc.

Title

Date:

RE

REEL: 003541 FRAME: 0817

### EXHIBIT A

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
HERBON	2,263,385	July 20, 1999
HERBON (stylized)	2,568,747	May 14, 2002
ADVENTUROUS TINGLE	2,587,013	July 2, 2002
HERBON CONTAINS ORGANIC ECHINACEA ADVENTUROUS TINGLE & design	2,554,439	April 2, 2002
HERBON CONTAINS ORGANIC ECHINACEA & hockey design	2,439,745	April 3, 2001
HERBON CONTAINS ORGANIC ECHINACEA & biker design	2,439,746	April 3, 2001

722822\_1000

fl

Page 2

02/14/5007 10:02 6042140715

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 003541 FRAME: 0818

RECORDED: 05/15/2007

PAGE 83

2120-10-03

00 01 2000/10/20